### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Enhance the Role of Demand Response in Meeting the State's Resource Planning Needs and Operational Requirements.

Rulemaking 13-09-011 (Filed September 19, 2013)

### **OPENING BRIEF OF JOINT DEMAND RESPONSE PARTIES ON IDENTIFIED PHASE TWO AND PHASE THREE ISSUES**

Mona Tierney-Lloyd Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs EnerNOC, Inc.

P. O. Box 378 Cayucos, CA 93430 Telephone: 805-995-1618 Facsimile: 805-995-1678 Email: mtierney-lloyd@enernoc.com

Frank Lacey Vice President of Regulatory & Market Strategy Comverge, Inc. 415 McFarlan Road, Suite 201 Kennett Square, PA 19348 Telephone: 484-734-2206 Facsimile: 678-827-0467 Email: flacey@comverge.com

August 25, 2014

Jennifer A. Chamberlin Dir. Reg. Affairs – Int. Demand Resources Johnson Controls, Inc. 901 Campisi Way, Suite 260 Campbell, CA 95008-2348 Telephone: 925-332-5960 Facsimile: 866-792-1334 Email: jennifer.anne.chamberlin@jci.com

Sara Steck Myers Attorney at Law 122 - 28th Avenue San Francisco, CA 94121 Telephone: 415-387-1904 Facsimile: 415-387-4708 Email: ssmyers@att.net

TABLE	OF	CONTENTS
	<u> </u>	O OI ( I BI ( I O

Table of Contents
Table of Authorities ii
Summary of Recommendationsiii
I. SCOPE OF JOINT DR PARTIES' OPENING BRIEF1
II. SUMMARY OF JOINT DR PARTIES' RECOMMENDATIONS
III. USE OF FOSSIL-FUELED BACK UP GENERATORS IN DR PROGRAMS6
A. Background
<ul> <li>B. The Current Commission "Policy Statement" on the Use of Fossil-Fueled Back Up Generation Has <i>Not</i> Been Correctly Identified in Either Scoping Memo Issued in this Proceeding and Must Be Accurately Reflected in Any Decision on This Issue Here</li></ul>
C. Any Further Clarification of Commission Policy or Directives Governing Use of Fossil-Fueled Back Up Generation in DR Programs Requires Further Study and Must Reflect and Be Consistent with Appropriate Data Gathering and Applicable Air Quality Regulations
D. The Record in this Proceeding Is Only Sufficient to Support A Decision Identifying Next Steps for Developing Rules Governing Use of Fossil-Fueled Back Up Generation in DR Programs
IV. LIMITED BRIEFING ISSUE ON DRAM PILOT
A. Background21
B. Context of the Phase Three DRAM Pilot Participation Issue
C. Joint DR Parties' Recommendations on DRAM Pilot Participation24
V. CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Page

# **CPUC DECISIONS**

Decision (D.)	14-03-026 passim
D.11-12-053	
D.11-10-003	
D.09-10-017	
D.03-06-032	

# **CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE**

# CPUC RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rule 13.11		iii,	1
